
St. Lawrence County
Preschool Special Education Program 2023-2024

Preschool Evaluators

Brasher Falls Central School
P.O. Box 307 

Brasher Falls, NY 13613 

Contact: Katherine LaVigne or Jennifer LaBarge (315) 389-5131, ext. 29106 

Fax: (315) 389-5194 

E-mail: klavigne@bfcsd.org

Building Blocks Learning Center, LLC
19 Robinson Rd 

Clinton, NY 13323 

Contact: Julia Darraji, Evaluation Coordinator 
(315) 853-6090 ext 300
Email: jdarraji@buildingblockscny.com

Children’s Corner -Adirondack ARC (Tupper Lake, NY)
12 Mohawk St., Tupper Lake, NY 12986 

Contact: Nicole Bureau, Education Program Director (518) 359-7518, Ext. 124 

Fax: (518) 359-7820 

E-mail: nbureau@adirondackarc.org
Evaluations provided in Malone and throughout the Tri-lakes area

Children’s Therapy Network, PLLC
130 Lomond Court 
Utica, NY 13502 

(315) 724-4286
Fax: (315) 724-4170
Contact: Julie Phelps jphelps@ctnemail.com
or Dawn Heinrich dheinrich@ctnemail.com

The ARC Jefferson-St. Lawrence (was Jefferson Rehabilitation Center (Watertown, NY) –
Box 41 Gaffney Drive, Watertown, NY 13601 

Contact: Amanda Tate, Director of Children’s Programs 315-788-2730, ext. 1239. 
E-mail: amtate@thearcjslc.org
Fax: (315) 836-1207
Developmental evaluations (physical health, social history, speech/language, motor skills, and
behavior management) provided in community and home environments or at JRC.
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Golisano Center for Special Needs
90 Presidential Plaza 

Syracuse, NY 13202 

Contact: Wendy Miles, Program Director 
(315) 464-1411
Fax: 315-464-3550

Liberty Post
6723 Towpath Road, East Syracuse, NY 13057 

Contact: Josephine Corbacio jcorbacio@liberty-resources.org 

(315) 440-6514
(315) 425-1004 ext 1520
Fax: (315) 235-3411

Massena Central School District
Central Administrative Building 

84 Nightingale Avenue, Massena, NY 13662 

Contact: Michelle Zagrobelny 764-3700, ext. 3027 

Special Class and Related services 
E-mail: mzagrobelny@mcs.k12.ny.us

North Coast Therapy
10 Hospital Drive, Massena, NY 13662 

Contact: Mary Jo Rulffes (315) 769-3000; Fax: (315) 769-3002 

E-mail: office@northcoasttherapypllc.com

*These are NYSED approved evaluators contracted with the county.
*The following providers have signed an agreement to provide evaluations at their discretion:

Canton Central School 
Clifton Fine Hospital 
Edwards-Knox Central School 
Hammond Central School 
Lisbon Central School 
Madrid-Waddington Central School 
Norwood-Norfolk Central School 
Parishville-Hopkinton Central School 
St. Regis Falls Central School 
Atlas Search, LLC 

Clifton-Fine Central School 
Colton-Pierrepont Central School 
Gouverneur Central School 
Heuvelton Central School 
Lori Butler 
Morristown Central School 
Ogdensburg City School 
Potsdam Central School 
St. Lawrence-Lewis BOCES 
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Contracted Related Service Providers

Atlas Search, LLC
1540 Broadway, 10th Floor 
New York, NY 10036 

Contact: Erin Kenny 

Email: ekenny@atlassearchllc.com 

The ARC Jefferson-St. Lawrence (was Jefferson Rehabilitation Center)
Box 41 Gaffney Drive, Watertown, NY 13601 

Contact: Sarah Overton 

E-mail: sloverton@thearcjslc.org
Fax: (315) 836-1295
Related Services: OT & PT

Boosted Beginnings
200 Market Street, Suite 5 

PO Box 292 

Potsdam, NY 13676 

Contact: Jessica Murray, (315) 355-7984 

Occupational Therapy 

Email: jessicamurray@boostedbeginnings.com 

Brasher Falls Central School
P.O. Box 307 

Brasher Falls, NY 13613 

Contact: Katherine LaVigne or Jennifer LaBarge (315) 389-5131, ext. 29106 

Fax: (315) 389-5194 

E-mail: klavigne@bfcsd.org

Building Blocks Learning Center, LLC
19 Robinson Rd 

Clinton, NY 13323 

Contact: Wendy Goldenbaum 315-853-6090 ext. 352 

Fax: 315-853-3190 

wgoldenbaum@buildingblockscny.com 

Lori Butler, SLP and Audiology
2120 CR 35, Norwood, NY 13668 

Speech services 
Contact: 315-244-2596 
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E-mail: lbutler9@twcny.rr.com

Canton Central School
99 State Street, Canton, NY 13617 

Related services 
Contact: Kelly Finnerty, 386-8561, ext. 4266 

E-mail: kfinnerty@ccsdk12.org

Children’s Corner -Adirondack ARC (Tupper Lake, NY)
12 Mohawk St., Tupper Lake, NY 12986 

Contact: Nicole Bureau, Education Program Director (518) 359-7518, Ext. 124 

Fax: (518) 359-7820 

Special Class, Related services, SEIT 
Website: www.adirondackarc.org 

Children’s Therapy Network, PLLC
130 Lomond Court 
Utica, NY 13502 

(315) 724-4286
Fax: (315) 724-4170
Contact: Julie Phelps jphelps@ctnemail.com
or Dawn Heinrich dheinrich@ctnemail.com
SEIT & Related services

Clifton-Fine Hospital
1014 Oswegatchie Trail Rd 

Star Lake, NY 13690 

Contact: Veronica Fuller 
(315) 848-4281
Fax: 315-848-2440
Email: vfuller@cfhis.org
Related Services: OT, PT.

Clifton-Fine Central School
11 Hall Avenue 

Star Lake, NY 13690 

Contact: Jessica Schreppel 
315-848-3333 ext 37216
Email: jschreppel@cliftonfine.org

Colton-Pierrepont Central School
4921 SH 56 

Colton, NY 13625 
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Contact: Lianne Knight (315) 262-2100, ext. 140 

E-mail: lknight@cpcs.us

Hillary Durant, SLP
Service Area: Massena, Norfolk, Norwood 

Email: hillary.durant@speechtherapyservices.org 

Edwards-Knox Central School
2512 County Rte 24 

Hermon, NY 13652 

(315) 562-8131 Ext 25119
Fax: (315) 562-8137
Contact: Sherry White
E-mail: swhite@ekcsk12.org

Gouverneur Central School District
133 East Barney Street, Gouverneur, NY 13642 

Contact: Adrienne Lake, CPSE Chair: (315) 287-4972 

Fax: (315) 287-5685 

Special Class and Related services 
E-mail: lake.adrienne@gcsk12.org

Hammond Central School District
“CSE Partnership with Alexandria Bay
31 Bolton Avenue 

Alexandria Bay, NY 13607 

Contact: Pam Monica: 315-482-9971 Ext: 2100 

Fax: (315) 482-9973 

Related Services 
E-mail: CSE@acsghosts.org

Heuvelton Central School District
87 Washington Street, PO Box 375 

Heuvelton, NY 13654 

Contact: Shannon Jordan 

(315) 344-2414 ext. 28850
Fax: 315-344-2349
Email: sjordan@heuvelton.k12.ny.us

Lisbon Central School District
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6866 County Route 10, Lisbon, NY 13658 

Contact: Shannon Mattice (315) 393-4951 Ext. 23121 

Fax: (315) 393-7666 

Related Services 
E-mail: mattices@lisbon.k12.ny.us

Madrid-Waddington School District
P.O. Box 67, Madrid, NY 13660 

Contact: Nicole Weakfall, 322-5746 ext 35201 

Related services 
E-mail: nweakfall@mwcsk12.org

Massena Central School District
Central Administrative Building 

84 Nightingale Avenue, Massena, NY 13662 

Contact: Michelle Zagrobelny 764-3700, ext. 3027 

Special Class and Related services 
E-mail: mzagrobelny@mcs.k12.ny.us

Morristown Central School District
P.0. Box 217, Morristown, NY 13664
Contact: Tiffany Irish, CPSE Chair
(315) 375-8814 ext 21057; fax 375-4827
Email: tirish@mcsk12.org

North Coast Therapy
10 Hospital Drive, Massena, NY 13662 

Contact: Mary Jo Rulffes 
(315) 769-3000; Fax: (315) 769-3002
Related services
E-mail: office@northcoasttherapypllc.com

Norwood-Norfolk Central School
7852 State Highway 56, Norwood, NY 13668 

Contact: Kate Williams 
(315) 353-6631, Ext. 38167; fax (315) 353-3561
Related services
E-mail: kwilliams@nncsk12.org

Ogdensburg City School District
1100 State Street, Ogdensburg, NY 13669 
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Contact: Rebecca Bascom 

(315) 393-0900. Ext 1904; Fax (315) 394-0813
Special Class/Integrated Setting & Related service
E-mail: rbascom@ogdensburgk12.org

Parishville-Hopkinton Central School District
PO Box 187, 12 CR 47, Parishville, NY 13672 

Contact: Michelle Murray 

(315) 265-4642 or (315) 265-4644; fax (315) 268-1309
Email: mmurray@phcs.org

Potsdam Central School
29 Leroy Street, Potsdam, NY 13676 

Contact: Jennifer Neaton 

(315) 265-2000 Ext. 36816 Fax (315) 742-1079
Special Class/Integrated Setting, Special Class, SEIT
Email: jneaton@potsdam.k12.ny.us

St. Lawrence-Lewis BOCES Beginning Years Program
40 West Main Street, Canton, NY 13617 

Contact: Julie Austin-Kormanyos 
(315) 386-4504, Fax: 379-7951
Special class and Related services
E-mail: julie.austinkormanyos@sllboces.org

St. Regis Falls Central School
92 North Main Street, PO Box 309 

St. Regis Falls, NY 12980 

Contact: Sara Goodrow 

email: sgoodrow@stregiscsd.org 

* Related service providers are contracted with the county to provide preschool services.
* SEIT services, special classes and evaluators need to be approved by NYSED.
*Please contact the individual, specific school district or agency for information and availability of
related or SEIT services. School districts interested in becoming providers are encouraged to contact
the County for contract questions and SED for approval questions.

September 2023 
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